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      WHAT ARE THE CHANGES IN OUR REPORT CARDS K TO 6 

The Wappingers Central School District 

is pleased to announce a K-6 standards-

based report card for the 2015-16 

school year. Kindergarten through 6th 

grade teachers and administrators met 

to draft the new report card to be un-

veiled the fall of 2014 for grades K-5.  

The grade 6 report card was approved 

this summer. Parent input was provided 

to the team. The report card will align 

with the Common Core Learning Stand-

ards and reflect updates to our curricu-

lum and instruction.  

Parents will find the following elements in 

the new report card: 

 Reporting titles for each section of the 

report card that reflect the New York 

State and District standards for instruc-

tion. These standards are based on the 

Common Core Learning Standards. 

 Grading Keys will  continue to reflect the 

language in the NYS reporting system. 

The keys will define student progress 

toward the Common Core Learning 

Standards and  be presented in a 1-4 

scale, similar to previous years. 

 

“By comparing one child’s performance 

to a clear standard, parents, children, 

and teachers all know what  is 

expected. Every time a student 

attempts a task, the performance is 

compared to the standard.” 

-Doug Reeves 

 

The mission of the WCSD is to empower all of our students with the competencies and confidence to challenge 

themselves, to pursue their  passions, and to realize their potential while growing  as responsible members of 

their community. 

 

IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT THE NEW REPORT CARD: 

1. Why are only some of the standards listed on the report card? 

Standards-based report cards are not a listing of all Common Core Learning Standards. Teams of teachers reviewed the Common 
Core Learning Standards and District standards for each grade level in the process of developing the report card. In their review, 
the teachers chose the descriptors which were considered most  significant for student gains in each subject area and at each 
grade level. These standards are often  referred to as “power standards.” It does not mean that the other standards are less  im-
portant, or that they will not be taught. In order to effectively communicate a child’s progress, specific standards were selected to 
efficiently report growth during each of the four marking periods. 
 

2. Can a student perform at a level 3 during one marking period and then receive a  level 2 or 1 in subsequent marking periods? 

The expectations change from one marking period to another as the student moves  toward the grade level expectations for the 
end of the year. As such, a student may find that expectations have increased in each marking period. This may result in very  
different levels of proficiency. A student could receive a 3 in the first marking period, and a level 2 or 1 in the subsequent marking 
periods. 
 

3.  Some areas on my child’s report card were not evaluated this marking period and the report card shows N, or not applicable. 

Why wasn’t this standard  evaluated?  

Some standards spiral and can be taught each marking period. These standards will be assessed more frequently, and progress will 
be reported every marking period. The level of sophistication in the task may change, or the level of text complexity may change, 
making the expectation more rigorous (i.e. main idea). In other areas, the standard is based on a hierarchy and another standard 
must be mastered before the skill can progress to something more difficult. Other standards require an entire unit of study that 
may be unrelated to the current topic. In this case, the unit may be marked N for a quarter since the  skill may not have been as-
sessed at that time. When the standard is taught, the standard is evaluated.  



 
Academic Performance Level Key 

4 
Meets the Standards with Distinction 

 Student performance demonstrates a thorough understanding of the knowledge and skills ex-
pected at this grade level 

 Student demonstrates a deeper understanding of grade level standards 

 Student independently exceeds grade level standards 

3 
Meets the Standards 

 Student performance demonstrates an understanding of the knowledge and skills expected at 
this grade level 

 Student demonstrates consistent application of skills 

 Student independently applies grade level standards 

2 
Developing Skills to Meet Standards 

 Student performance demonstrates a partial understanding of the knowledge and skills expected 
at this grade level 

 Student is progressing in understanding, however, the skills are not yet mastered 
 

 Student needs assistance to apply  grade level standards 

1 
Does Not Meet the Standards 

 Student performance does not demonstrate an understanding of the knowledge or skills ex-
pected at this grade level 

 Student is working below grade level expectations 

 Student struggles even with assistance 

 Student needs continued support and intervention 

N 
Not Applicable 

This mark indicates that the specific standard is not applicable as the standard is not addressed during this quarter. 

You should expect to see several N/A’s used in the first quarter especially during the earlier grades. This is because 

the entire curriculum cannot be taught at once. While some learning standards will be addressed throughout the 

entire year, others will be phased in as the school year progresses. 

             OUR LEADERSHIP                                         

Jose Carrion,  Superintendent (jose.carrion@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40145 

Daren Lolkema, Assistant Superintendent for Compliance & Information Systems (daren.lolkema@wcsdny.org) 298-5000 ext. 40133 

Dwight Bonk, Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources & Labor Relations (dwight.bonk@wcsdny.org)298-5000, ext. 40117 

Michelle Cardwell, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum & Instruction (michelle.cardwell@wcsdny.org)  298-5000, ext. 40142 

Kristen Crandall, Business Manager (kristen.crandall@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40150 

Richard Zipp, Director of Student Services & Special Education (richard.zipp@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40101 
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Jeffrey Behnke, Continuing Education/Driver’s Education (jeffrey.behnke@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40137 

Lizzette Cintron, Libraries K-12/Social St. 7-12/English 7-12/ESL K-12 (lizzette.cintron@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40156 

Joseph Luzzi, Interscholastic Sports/Health/FACS (Asst. Coordinator) (joseph.luzzi@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 31196                     

Kurt Jesman, Physical Education/Interscholastic Sports (kurt.jesman@wcsdny.org) 897-6700, ext. 30196 

Jessica Turner, Elementary Education (jessica.turner@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40128 

Todd Mensch, Mathematics & Bus. Education/Science & Technology (todd.mensch@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40170 

Lori Orestano-James, Fine & Performing Arts/Foreign Language (lori.james@wcsdny.org) 298-5000, ext. 40121 
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Ursula Platz, Principal, Brinckerhoff Elementary School (ursula.platz@wcsdny.org) 897-6800 

Lauren Guerrero, Principal, James S. Evans Elementary School (lauren.guerrero@wcsdny.org) 298-5240 

Andrew McNally, Principal, Fishkill Elementary School (andrew.mcnally@wcsdny.org) 897-6780 

Eric Seipp, Principal, Fishkill Plains Elementary School (eric.seipp@wcsdny.org) 227-1770 

Jose Olavarria, Principal, Gayhead Elementary School (jose.olavarria@wcsdny.org) 227-1756 

Mary Bish, Principal, Kinry Road Elementary School (mary.bish@wcsdny.org) 463-7322 

Sydnie Vasquez, Principal, Myers Corners Elementary School (sydnie.vasquez@wcsdny.org) 298-5260 

Angelina Alvarez-Rooney, Principal, Oak Grove Elementary School (angelina.rooney@wcsdny.org) 298-5280 

James Daley, Principal, Sheafe Road Elementary School (james.daley@wcsdny.org) 298-5290 

Richard Dominick, Principal, Vassar Road Elementary School (richard.dominick@wcsdny.org) 463-7860 

 

 

 

We are committed to helping you understand 

your child’s progress and providing ways in 

which you can help your son or daughter 

maximize their learning potential.  

If you have questions or concerns and would 

like to set up an appointment to discuss your 

child’s progress, please make an appointment 

to meet with your child’s classroom teacher.  

For general information related to the Com-

mon Core Learning Standards, or Standards-

based Reporting, our building leadership is 

always ready and able to assist you. Please 

contact your child’s building principal for 

more general information. 


